
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2020 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 

Please note that this meeting will be held in Morecambe Town Hall and will start at 6.00 p.m. 
All Members of the Council and stakeholders have been invited to attend. 

 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny they may not be 
subjected to the party whip, which is prohibited under the Lancaster City Council 

Constitution.   

 
 

Note for Councillors: Budget Proposals from the Lancashire Police and Crime Commissioner 
would usually be presented at this meeting, however the Commissioner’s office has advised that 
proposals will not be available until February 2020. 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 December 2019 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.    

  



 

5. Budget and Policy Framework Update 2020/21 to 2023/24  
 
 Cabinet will present its Budget and Policy Framework Proposals.  

(Report to follow)  
  
6. Lancashire County Council Consultation on Budget Proposals (Pages 3 - 26) 
 
 The Panel to consider Lancashire County Council’s Consultation on its budget proposals. 

The County Council’s Director of Finance, Neil Kissock, will be in attendance.  
  
7. Lancashire Combined Fire Authority Budget Proposals (Pages 27 - 38) 
 
 Lancashire Combined Fire Authority have given apologies for the meeting. The Authority’s 

Budget Proposals have been submitted to the Panel for comments.  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Keith Budden (Chair), Joanna Young (Vice-Chair), Tim Dant, Roger Dennison, 

Jason Firth, Mandy King, Jack O'Dwyer-Henry, Katie Whearty and David Whitworth 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Tony Anderson, Tricia Heath, Oliver Robinson, Stewart Scothern and 

Jason Wood 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582057 or 

email dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday 13 January 2020.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 16 January 2020 
 
Report of the Chief Executive and Director of Resources 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Money Matters 2019/20 Position - Quarter 2 
(Appendices 'A', 'B' and 'C' refer) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Angie Ridgwell, (01772) 536260, Chief Executive and Director of Resources, 
angie.ridgwell@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update to Cabinet on the county council's 2019/20 revenue 
and capital financial position as at the
[...]
io 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5

Scenario 6 Scenario 7 Scenario 8 Scenario 9

Page 46

Page 26



This message is sent on behalf of Mr Mark Nolan, Clerk and Monitoring Officer to Lancashire 
Combined Fire Authority 
 
 
Dear Chief Executive 
 
To enable the revenue budget consultation to take place, please find below the initial draft 
budget.  Please note that the revenue budget at this stage has not been considered by the Lancashire 
Combined Fire Authority.  It would be helpful if you could let me have any comments you wish to make 
on the revenue budget proposals by no later than 31 January 2020.  This will enable your views to be 
tabled for consideration by the Authority at its budget setting meeting on 24 February 2020. 
 
In line with the Authority’s objective to deliver affordable, value for money services the Authority’s 
Budget Strategy remains one of:- 
 

 Maintaining future council tax increases at reasonable levels, reducing if possible; 

 Continuing to deliver efficiencies in line with targets; 

 Continuing to invest in improvements in service delivery; 

 Continuing to invest in improving facilities; 

 Setting a robust budget; 

 Maintaining an adequate level of reserves. 
 
Draft Budget 
 
In order to determine the future budget requirement, the Authority has used the approved 2019/20 
budget as a starting point, and has uplifted this for inflation and other known changes and pressures, 
to arrive at a draft budgetary requirement, prior to utilising any reserves, as set out below:- 
 

 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

 £m £m £m £m £m 

Preceding Years Draft Net Budget Requirement 56.0 57.5 59.2 60.4 62.1 

Add back previous years unidentified savings 
target 

0.5 - - - - 

Add back previous years Vacancy Factors 1.0 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.0 

Inflation 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 

Other Pay Pressures 0.4 0.2 - (0.1) (0.1) 

Committed Variations (0.1) - (0.1) - - 

Growth 0.4 0.3 (0.1) 0.2 (0.2) 

Efficiency Savings (0.8) (0.1) (0.1) 
[...]
wdown of reserves.  
 
If any of the assumptions outlined in the report prove to be inaccurate further review will be 
required, which may include both the use of reserves and the identification of additional savings in 
order to deliver a sustainable budget.  
 
Thank you for your consideration. 

Page 38


	Agenda
	6 Lancashire County Council Consultation on Budget Proposals
	4 Money Matters 2019/20 Position - Quarter 2
	Appendix B
	4 Money Matters 2019/20 Position - Quarter 2
	Appendix B



	7 Lancashire Combined Fire Authority Budget Proposals



Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  21ST JANUARY 2020 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Keith Budden (Chair), Joanna Young (Vice-Chair), Tim Dant, 
Roger Dennison, Jason Firth, Mandy King, Jack O'Dwyer-Henry, 
David Whitworth and Jason Wood (substitute). 

  
 Apologies for Absence: 
 Councillor Kate Whearty  
  
  

Cabinet Members in attendance and their portfolios: 
 Councillor Lewis 

Councillor Brookes 
Councillor Hamilton-Cox 
Councillor Hanson 
Councillor C Jackson 
Councillor Parr 
Councillor Reynolds 
Councillor Whitehead 
 

Leader  
Environmental Services 
Economic Development and Regeneration 
Resources 
Housing 
Arts, Culture, Leisure and Tourism 
Planning Policy 
Finance 
 

 Also in attendance:  
Economic Stakeholders and members of the public 

   
 Officers in Attendance 

Daniel Bates 
 
Director of Corporate Services 

 Mark Davies Director for Communities and the Environment 
 Jason Syers 

 
Neil Kissock 
 
Paul Thompson 
 
Debbie Chambers 

Director for Economic Growth and 
Regeneration 
Director of Finance, Lancashire County Council 
(part) 
Chief Finance Officer (Head of Finance and 
Section 151 Officer) 
Democratic Services Manager 

 
 
 
 

20 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2019 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

21 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

22 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 21ST JANUARY 2020 
 

 
The Chair noted that the Director of Finance for Lancashire County Council, Mr Neil 
Kissock, was in attendance to present the County's budget proposals. The Chair 
informed those present that he would therefore move item 6, Lancashire County 
Council's Consultation on Budget Proposals, up the agenda. He would move Item 5, 
the City Council's Budget and Policy Framework update, to the end of the agenda. 
 

23 LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CONSULTATION ON BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 
The Chair invited Lancashire County Council’s Director of Finance, Mr Neil Kissock, to 
present the report on the County’s budget position. 
 
It was noted that the County Council’s Cabinet would produce its draft budget for 
2020/2021 in February 2020 for referral to the full Council meeting later that same month. 
 
Members asked questions regarding the LEP (Lancashire Enterprise Partnership) and 
funding for the Home Improvement Agencies, which Mr Kissock responded to. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Kissock for attending the meeting and providing the information to 
Members and stakeholders. 
 

(Mr Kissock left the meeting at this point.) 
 

24 LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 
The Chair advised the Panel that the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority had sent 
apologies for the meeting and submitted a report for comments. 
 
There were no comments on the report. The Chair asked if anyone present had any 
questions, as these could be submitted to the Fire Authority by Democratic Services on 
behalf of the Panel. No questions were raised. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
The Chair noted that the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) had been unable to 
submit proposals in time for the meeting as the police grant had not been issued 
yet. The Leader of the Council updated the Panel, saying the PCC hoped to have 
this information by the end of January. 
 
 

25 BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK UPDATE 2020/21 TO 2023/24  
 
Councillor Anne Whitehead, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance, presented 
the City Council’s Budget and Policy Framework Update 2020/21 to 2023/2024. 
 
Councillor Whitehead’s presentation gave an update on the four strategic priorities which 
would be going to Council for consideration on 29 January 2020. These were: 
 

 A sustainable district 

 An inclusive and prosperous local economy 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 21ST JANUARY 2020 
 

 Happy and healthy communities 

 A co-operative, kind and responsible council 
 
Councillor Whitehead outlined projects and activities undertaken from March 2019 which 
the Council had already achieved, relating to these priorities. 
 
The challenges facing the City Council were presented and details were given about the 
proposals being brought forward in the budget for savings. Growth items to support the 
priorities were also being proposed in the budget and Councillor Whitehead provided 
information about each of those.   
 
Councillor Whitehead and other cabinet members present then responded to questions 
from members of the Panel and those stakeholders in attendance. The City Council’s 
Directors also assisted with responses to technical and operational queries. 
 
Issues raised by the Panel were: 
 

 The amounts the Council held in reserves, what was considered an appropriate 
level, and the use of reserves being proposed in the upcoming budget. 

 

 Use of consultants for the Local Plan.  
 

 Minimum wage: Members asked if a £10 minimum wage could be included in the 
Job Evaluation proposals.  

 

 Red book on valuations; how that was used by Chartered Surveyors to value 
properties. 

 

 Building Control and future plans for supply of this service (which was currently 
outsourced). 

 

 Where funding would come from for replacement of the boiler at Salt Ayre Leisure 
Centre. 

 
Economic Stakeholders and members of the public present raised the following issues: 
 

 Whether the City Council would be putting forward a proposal for the government’s 
new Town of the Year initiative. 

 

 Clarification of the way Council Tax figures were presented in budget 
documentation using a Band D property example throughout. 

  
Whether trade refuse charges applied to small businesses. 

 

 Information on development of the Arts and Culture Strategy. 
 

 Littering in the stretch of canal in Lancaster between Bath Mill and the Waterwitch 
pub and how that could be tackled. 
 

Councillors who had been elected in May 2019 advised officers that they would appreciate 
more information about the City Council’s full overall budget, rather than just being 
presented with savings and growth information.  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 21ST JANUARY 2020 
 

 
The Director of Corporate Services offered to hold a briefing session for Members around 
these budget issues and capital funding, in an informal environment. 
 
Cabinet invited feedback on the budget proposals either by way of formal feedback by 
resolution of the Panel, or in an informal way by talking to the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and the Leader of the Council. It was agreed that further feedback would be via 
informal discussions. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Whitehead for her thorough and comprehensive 
presentation and report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That Cabinet be asked to include a minimum wage of £10 per hour in the Job 

Evaluation exercise. 
 

(2) That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.55 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact 
Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582057 or email 

dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


